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Shri Hem Barua: The han. Minis-
ter has been repeatedly saying that 
if cases are brought to his notice, he 
would take drastic measures and all 
that. May I draw his attention to the 
statement published in the Statesman 
during the teachers' strike and request 
him to consult his own Director of 
Education here instead of relying on 
us? 

Mr. Speaker: He has better reliance 
on han. Members. 

Study of South Indian Languages in 
Hindi Regions 

·1286. Shri Hari Vishnu 
Will the Minister of Home 
be pleased to state: 

Kamath: 
Affairs 

(a) whether Government have con-
sidered or are considering any proposal 
to make the study of .a language other 
than Hindi preferably Tamil, Telugu, 
Kannadn or Malnynlam, compulsory in 
Schools in Hindi speaking regions with 
a view to removing one of the psycho-
logical barriers to nation wide adop-
tion of Hindi as the official language 
of the Union; 

(b) if 50 at what stage the matt('r 
rests; and' 

(c) if not, the reasons therefor? 

The Minister of State in the Minis-
try of HO.me Affairs (Shri Datar): (a), 
(b) and (c). The three- lang:.mge for-
mula evolved by the Government of 
India in consultation with the State 
Governments provides for the teach-
ing of a modern Indian language other 
than Hindi in Hindi-speaking areas. 
The State Governments of Bihar, Uttar 
Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh and Rajas-
than have reported that they are tak-
Ing steps to implement the three-
language formula, 

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: My ques-
tion was slightly different. I speci-

fieally mentioned four languages of 
Drav.idian origin, Tamil, Telugu, Kan-
nada and Malayalam, and asked whe-
ther there was any proposal before 
Government to teach one of them com-
pulsorily in the Hindi-speaking region. 
There is no answer to that. But irree-
pective of that, I will proceed to ask 
my supplementaries. In which State 
or States has resistance in greater or 
less degree to the adoption of Hindi 
as the official language been encounter-
ed so far and is that resistance more 
to the Hindi language as such, or 
rather to the date set in the Constitu-
tion for Its adoption as the official 
language? 

Shri Datar, Though it was stated' 
here as another Indian language, still 
the idea was that prcfera~ly it should 
be a South Indian language. This 
question was taken up with all the 
four Hindi-speaking areas. They have 
agreed to make the necessary changes, 
and from the information that I have 
got, the U.P. Government are intro-
ducing one of the four languages at the 
secondary stage. 

Shri Hsri Vishnu Kamath: My sup-
plementary has not been answered. T 
will put it again. Has the resistance 
to Hindi encountered in some State or 
States been more to the Hindi langu-
age .as such or rather to the date set 
in the Constitution as a deadline for Its 
adoption as the official language of the 
Union because the first part of the· 
article says that Hindi shall be the offi-
cial language of the Union? 

The Minister of Home Affairs (Shd 
Lal Bahadur Shastri): It is true there 
has been some feeling about this mat-
ter about the introduction of Hindi at 
an' early stage. The han. Member is 
aware that some time back the Prime 
MinistC'r had made a statement in this 
House about keeping English as an 
associate language for almost an inde-
finite period. I have also recently 
said that we propose to introduce .,. 
Bill as early as possible. 
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Shri Umanath: Is it a fact that 
certain N orih Indian universities have 
already underiClken teaching of South 
Indian languages under the voluntary 
teaching Rcheme; if so, how is that 
scheme wol'ldng, and how n1uny 
students are coven'd by that? 

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: I urn not 
aware of the details, but it has just 
begun. Only other day, the Vice-
Chancellor of lht· Allahabad Un;versity 
met me und he said that he had in-
trodueed a scheme; and then, a1so, he 
felt that he would be providing for 
some scholarship, if funds were made 
available to him, to boys who try to 
learn one of the South Indian langu-

. ages. 
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Shri A. N. Vidyala.kar: May 
know whether, in the matter of 
selection of second languages, the 
convenience of the States, especially 
bilingual State's like Punjab, will be 
kept in vi('w? 

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: I per-
sonally feel that that it should he 
kept in view. And, I am very parti-
cular that in Punjab, the Hindi speak-
ing people Rhould try to learn Guru-
mukhi ,and till> Punjabi-speaking 
people should learn Devnagari or 
Hindi. 

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: The 
Home Minister referred to the state-
ment of the Prime Minister that Eng-
lish will be kept as an 'associate' 
language. May we know what is the 
defini lion of this 'associate' language? 

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: 'l'he hon . 
Member should wait till the Bill has 
been introduced. 
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Sh"i Harl Vishnu Kamath: Arisinl 
out of the Home Minister's answer to 
my supplementary question in the 
course of which he referred to the 
Prime Minister's assurance given some 
time ago, is the House to understand 
that the Government has decided not 
to implement clause (2) of article 343 

'of the Constitution relating to the 
lIe.dUne of 1965 for the adoption of 
Hindi as the official language and has 
decided to bring suitable legislation 
under clause (3) of article 343? Is 
that the idea? 

8Mi Lal Babadur Shastri: It i. 
obvious. From what I have said It 
is clear that we will have to take steps 
in accordance with what is provided 
in the Constitution. When we legis-
late, It will clearly mean that we 
cannot introduce Hindi compulsorily 
from the date prescribed in the Con-
stitution. Of course, Hindi will be 
there and it will have to be taught; 
and Government employees and others 
will 'have to learn it. But, there 
should be no compulsion and no 
special difficulty created for the em-
ployees. 

Watch Industry 

·1287. Dr. L. M. SiIll'hvi: Will the 
Minister of Steel and Heavy Indastriell 
be pleased to state: 

(a) the total investment in the 
watch industry started in the public 
sector; 

'(b) the reasons and circumstance. 
which impelled Government to stl1-rt 
885 (Ai) LSD-2 

"I!~f:h man~~ct~~, ~ ~ 
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(c) the margin of profit on .. Ie 01. 
watChes manufactured in Indildn' the 
public sector?'· . 

'l'he Minist~r of Steel aad ... ..,. 
Industries (Shrl C. SubrallWllam): 
(a) So far Rs. 150 lakhs have beeD 
invested. About another RI. 50 lakhl 
may be necessary. 

(b) To augment the effort of units 
in the private sector and reduce ra-
pidly dependence on imports it was 
considered that the skill and' climate 
of precision work available at the 
Hindustan Machine Tools Ltd., at 
Bangalore should be utilised in manu-
facturing quality watches. 

(cl The programme envlsag~ 
assembly of watches from imported 
components in the first stage. It is 
only when manufacture of compo-
nents is established and quality stabi-
lised that it will be possible to SIlOY 
what the margin of profit would be. 

Dr. L. M. Sinrhvl: Is it proposed 
to license any private manufacturers 
in the field of watch manufacture in 
India. in the near future. 

Shri C. Subramaniam: I !tunk cer-
tain private sector peOPle havp. also 
been licensed for the manufacture of 
watches. 

Dr. L. M. Sinrhvi: Is the Govern-
ment aware that this is a cas~ of 
inter-locking of investments, one 
public undertaking investing in an-
other public undertaking? The Gov-
ernment has, earlier, announced it. 
views against thIs. What IS the Gov-
ernment's position now in thIs r"'pect 
of interlocking of investments In the 
public sector? 

Shri C. Subramaniam: This has 
been started as a unit of the Hindu-
stan Machine Tools; and so far Rs. 150 
lakhs have been invested. And, I do 
pot think, as a policy we would avoid 
thi~ne unit subscribing tor another 
UDit. It will depend upon the unitl 
concerned. 




